1) shall become and remain members of the FOP in good standing to the extent of paying the FOP
membership dues, or 2) in the alternative an employee shall be required to pay a service fee in the
amount of twelve dollars ($12.00) biweekly for a total of three hundred twelve dollars ($312.00)
per year for the duration of this contract.] In order to remain a member in good standing, employees
shall pay the FOP membership dues. Such biweekly payments shall be deducted by the County.
[In the event of an FOP dues increase, the service fee may be increased on July 1 of any year of

[...]

1) shall become and remain members of 
the FOP in good standing to the extent of paying the FOP membership dues, or 2) in the alternative an employee 
shall be required to pay a service fee in the amount of twelve dollars ($12.00) biweekly for a total of three hundred 
twelve dollars ($312.00) per year for the duration of this contract." 

Article 7  Communications Facilities 

* * * 

Section F.  Contract Interpretation.   The only persons qualified to interpret this Agreement on 
behalf of the Union shall be the President or his designee.